Gene Tomlin, U.S. Forest Service 

Historic resources reviewed in this study are the buildings, sites, and 
structures from Oregon's early years. These resources reflect the state's 
development in industry, agriculture, commerce, transportation, and housing. 

Four thousand, three hundred (4,300) sites have been surveyed. This 
includes all national historic sites. 

Most historic sites are within 1/4 mile of a river or stream. 

Archeological resources are addressed in a separate section of this study. 

Assigning Value Classes 

Oregon's land use planning process requires cities and counties to survey